8. Use of proceeds:

The total proceeds, which are estimated to be not more than RMB3,398 million shall be

used for the following purposes:

(a) approximately RMB1,207 million on avionics system industrialization

construction projects;

(b) approximately RMB667 million on avionics system comprehensive research

and development construction projects;

(c) approximately RMB798 million on expansion of avionics system technology

non-aviation projects; and

 4

(d) not more than RMB726 million will be used for general working capital

purposes of AVIC Avionics.

B. DEEMED DISPOSAL OF INTEREST IN AVIC AVIONICS, EFFECTS OF THE

PROPOSED PLACING AND FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The table below sets out the shareholding structures of AVIC Avionics before and upon

Completion (on the assumption that the Placing Price per new AVIC Avionics Share is

RMB27.44):

Name of Shareholder of

AVIC Avionics

Number of AVIC

Avionics Shares

held before

Completion

Approximate

% of the issued

share capital

held before

Completion

Approximate

Number of AVIC

Avionics Shares

held upon

Completion

Approximate

% of the issued

share capital

held upon

Completion

The Company 365,540,192 44.49 365,540,192 38.66

AVIC Avionics Systems

Co., Ltd.
152,675,262 18.58 152,675,262 16.15

AVIC 76,004,838 9.25 76,004,838 8.03

Hanzhong Aviation

Industry (Group) Co., Ltd.
59,466,640 7.23 59,466,640 6.29

Public A shareholders

(including the independent

qualified investors under

the Proposed Placing)

168,012,043 20.45 291,845,862 30.87

Total 821,698,975 100 945,532,794 100

Note:

The gain/loss (*) on the deemed disposal is calculated by the change in the attributable net asset values of

AVIC Avionics held by the Company before and after the Proposed Placing based on the difference

between the net asset value of AVIC Avionics attributable to the Company before the Proposed Placing

(which is 44.49% x net asset value of AVIC Avionics) and the net asset value of AVIC Avionics attributable

to the Company after the Proposed Placing (which is 38.66% (subject to adjustment) x {net asset value of

AVIC Avionics + RMB3,398 million net placement proceeds}).